Agenda Item No.

Town of Windsor

Memorandum
August 12th, 2025

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
FROM: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police
SUBJECT: Police Chief’s Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief’s Report for the month of July, 2025.

| recommend that you receive and file the report.



% Town of Windsor Police Department

From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police
To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
Subject: Monthly Activity Report for July 2025

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of
Windsor during July 2025. ** Note: CAD/MCT system functionality was degraded for most of July
resulting in a lower number of recorded Patrol/Business Checks.

Patrol / Business Checks Section 7/24 6/25 7/25
Patrol / Business Checks 2035 1384 | 738**
Citizen House Checks 0 1 1
Directed Patrol Checks 18 6 4

Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total) 144 85 95
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 108 39 30
Secondary Violations 58 24 30
Total Number of Summons Issued 166 63 60
Warnings / Advice Given 36 46 65
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle) 0 0 0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests 2 0 0
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 2 0 1
Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol 8 7 8
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 4 2 2
On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 7 4 7
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads 14 17 12




Town of Windsor Police Department

Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made 3 0 4
Felony Warrants (Obtained) 1 3 4
Felony Warrants (Served) 3 0 4
Misdemeanor Arrests Made 8 3 8
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained) 6 4 4
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served) 8 3 8
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served) 0 0 0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests 0 0 2
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed 1 0 0
Seizures Made 0 0 2
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed) 0 0 1
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained) 1 0 1
Emergency Protection Orders (Served) 1 1 1
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders 0 0 0
Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken 9 12 19
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken 10 13 9
Field Interview Cards Obtained 6 4 2
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken 0 0 0
Death Reports Taken 0 0 0
Auxiliary Officers

Total Hours Worked 0
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime) 0
Total Reports Taken 0
Total Summons Issued 0
Total Arrests Made 0




Town of Windsor Police Department

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page
“These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime”

Complaint Type | 7/2024 | 6/2025 | 7/2025

Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses

Abduction (Kidnapping)

Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)

Assault (Misdemeanor)

Assault (Domestic)

Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)

Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)

Burglary

Counterfeit

Child Abuse (Neglect)

Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)

Disorderly Conduct

Embezzlement

Firearms Offenses / Complaints

Fraud

Harassment

Indecent Exposure

Larceny (Grand / Petit)

Larceny (From Vehicle)

Police Investigation *New 10/2024

Narcotic Offenses

Public Intoxication

Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)

Trespassing (Loitering)

Robbery

Sex Related Offenses
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Town of Windsor Police Department

Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

911 Hang Up 3 2 3
Alarm (Commercial) 3 2 4
Alarm (Residential) 0 1 1
Animal Complaint 0 2 1
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid) 20 33 32
Assist Rescue 7 7 16
Assist Fire 4 0 2
Business Assist / Police Escort 1 5 8
Citizen Assist 22 23 22
Disturbance (Noise) 1 2 2
Found Property 1 1 0
Juvenile Problem 2 2
Missing Person (Run-Away) 0 0 0
Motor Vehicle Crash 10 13 9
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard) 8 13 14
Parking Violation(s) 3 0 0
Reckless Driving 6 7 5
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.) 7 18 20
Unsecured (Business) 1 0 1
Unsecured (Residence) 0 0 0
Walk-In Complaints 9 10 11
Welfare Check 4 2 3
Other / Unclassified 22 13 16
| TOTALS | 194 158 172

Self-Initiated Service Calls
Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

| 7/2024 | 6/2025 | 7/2025

| 2266 | 1548 | 914

Total “Calls for Service” reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 7/2024 Total Calls 6/2025 Total Calls 6/2025

2364 1651 1025




Windsor Police Department Monthly Arrest Summary

July 2025
Charge(s) Address
ADAMS, ALEXANDER 32 (W /M) ALABAMA AVE (NORFOLK ,VA)
F POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE 1,1l CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
M POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE Il CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
BANTON, DUSTIN 38 (W /M) LIBERTY AVE (WINDSOR ,VA)
F MANUF,SALE, POSS CONTROLLED SUBST -SCHEDULE |, I
M POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE Il CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE
F SALE, DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA >1/2 0Z <=5 LB
M  SHOPLIFTING,CONCEALMENT, PRICE ALTER MERCHANDISE <$200
M  TRESPASSING
BRYAN, DONALD 55 (W /M) HOMELESS (, )
F GRAND LARCENY
NIMMO-SCRIBER, MARQUIS 21 (B /M) WHISPER WALK (CHESAPEAKE ,VA)
M  CONTRIBUTING THE DELIQUENCY OF MINOR
SHELLEY, BRYCE 28 (B /M) LOVERS LANE (WINDSOR ,VA)

M  CONTEMPT OF COURT
M  CONTEMPT OF COURT
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Report Date

WINDSOR

ZUNI

7/5/2025

7/5/2025

7/5/2025
7/10/2025
7/14/2025
7/16/2025
7/17/2025
7/17/2025
7/20/2025
7/21/2025
7/22/2025
7/22/2025
7/23/2025
7/23/2025
7/24/2025
7/26/2025
7/28/2025
7/30/2025
7/30/2025

7/13/2025

Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

Report #

2025-00122
2025-00123
2025-00124
2025-00125
2025-00127
2025-00128
2025-00130
2025-00131
2025-00134
2025-00135
2025-00137
2025-00136
2025-00138
2025-00138
2025-00140
2025-00141
2025-00142
2025-00143
2025-00144

2025-00126

July 2025

Incident

ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC

STOLEN PROPERTY, BUY/RCV/SELL/ETC
ASSAULT, SIMPLE
DESTRUCTION/VANDALISM-VEHICLE
LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

DRUGS, POSSESS OTHER ELICIT DRUGS
ASSAULT, SIMPLE

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

ASSAULT, SIMPLE

DRUG/NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS, MULTIPLE TYPES
LARCENY, FROM MOTOR VEHICLE
ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC
BRANDISH A FIREARM

STOLEN PROPERTY, BUY/RCV/SELL/ETC
CONTRIB TO DELQ OF MINOR
LARCENY, ALL OTHERS

DAMAGED PROPERTY, NON CRIMINAL
LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT

Street

WINDSOR BLVD

E WINDSOR BLVD
WINDSOR BLVD
WINDSOR BLVD

E. WINDSOR BLVD
E WINDSOR BLVD
W WINDSOR BLVD
COURTHOUSE HWY
COURTHOUSE HWY
COURTHOUSE HWY
COURTHOUSE HWY
LIBERTY AVE
RANDOLPH DR
RANDOLPH DR

E WINDSOR BLVD

E WINDSOR BLVD
LIBERTY AVENUE
COURTHOUSE HWY
WINDSOR BLVD

ZUNI CIR/PEGGY LOU LN

Case Status

INACTIVE

INACTIVE

INACTIVE
EXCEPTIONAL
INACTIVE

CLEARED BY ARREST
PENDING-OPEN
INACTIVE

INACTIVE
EXCEPTIONAL
CLEARED BY ARREST
PENDING-OPEN
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
CLEARED BY ARREST
EXCEPTIONAL
INACTIVE

CLEARED BY ARREST

INACTIVE
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