# **Town of Windsor**

### Memorandum

August 12th, 2025

**TO:** The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

**FROM:** R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

**SUBJECT:** Police Chief's Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of July, 2025.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.







From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject: Monthly Activity Report for July 2025

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during July 2025. \*\* Note: CAD/MCT system functionality was degraded for most of July resulting in a lower number of recorded Patrol/Business Checks.

## Patrol / Business Checks Section 7/24 6/25 7/25

Patrol / Business Checks	2035	1384	<mark>738</mark> **
Citizen House Checks	0	1	1
Directed Patrol Checks	18	6	4

#### **Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section**

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	144	85	95
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	108	39	30
Secondary Violations	58	24	30
Total Number of Summons Issued	166	63	60
Warnings / Advice Given	36	46	65
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	0	0	0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	2	0	0
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	2	0	1

### **Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section**

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	8	7	8
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	4	2	2
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	7	4	7
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	14	17	12





# **Town of Windsor Police Department**

### **Arrests / Warrants Related Section**

Felony Arrests Made	3	0	4
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	1	3	4
Felony Warrants (Served)	3	0	4
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	8	3	8
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	6	4	4
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	8	3	8
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	0	0	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	0	0	2
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	1	0	0
Seizures Made	0	0	2
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	0	0	1
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	1	0	1
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	1	1	1
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders	0	0	0

## **Reports Taken**

Criminal Reports Taken	9	12	19
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	10	13	9
Field Interview Cards Obtained	6	4	2
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	0	0	0
Death Reports Taken	0	0	0

## **Auxiliary Officers**

Total Hours Worked	0
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	0
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	0
Total Arrests Made	0







## Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	7/2024	6/2025	7/2025			
Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses						
Reported / Responded Chillinal Orienses						
Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0			
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	0	0	0			
Assault (Misdemeanor)	0	1	2			
Assault (Domestic)	5	0	7			
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	0	0	0			
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	0	0	0			
Burglary	0	0	0			
Counterfeit	0	0	0			
Child Abuse (Neglect)	0	1	0			
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	2	2	2			
Disorderly Conduct	2	1	2			
Embezzlement	0	0	0			
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	1	0	1			
Fraud	2	1	0			
Harassment	0	1	0			
Indecent Exposure	0	0	1			
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	0	3	5			
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	1			
Police Investigation *New 10/2024	0	4	6			
Narcotic Offenses	1	0	2			
Public Intoxication	1	0	0			
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	0	0	1			
Trespassing (Loitering)	0	2	4			
Robbery	0	0	0			
Sex Related Offenses	0	0	0			
Psychiatric Problems	3	0	2			
TOTALS	47	10	26			
TOTALS	17	16	36			







#### **Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses**

911 Hang Up	3	2	3
Alarm (Commercial)	3	2	4
Alarm (Residential)	0	1	1
Animal Complaint	0	2	1
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	20	33	32
Assist Rescue	7	7	16
Assist Fire	4	0	2
Business Assist / Police Escort	1	5	8
Citizen Assist	22	23	22
Disturbance (Noise)	1	2	2
Found Property	1	1	0
Juvenile Problem	2	4	2
Missing Person (Run-Away)	0	0	0
Motor Vehicle Crash	10	13	9
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	8	13	14
Parking Violation(s)	3	0	0
Reckless Driving	6	7	5
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	7	18	20
Unsecured (Business)	1	0	1
Unsecured (Residence)	0	0	0
Walk-In Complaints	9	10	11
Welfare Check	4	2	3
Other / Unclassified	22	13	16
TOTALS	194	158	172

#### **Self-Initiated Service Calls**

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

7/2024	6/2025	7/2025
2266	1548	914

### Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 7/2024	Total Calls 6/2025	Total Calls 6/2025
2364	1651	1025

# Windsor Police Department Monthly Arrest Summary

	July 2025	
Charge(s)	Address	
ADAMS, ALEXANDER 32 (W /M)	ALABAMA AVE (NORFO	LK ,VA)
F POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE I,II CONTROLLED	SUBSTANCE	
M POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE III CONTROLLED	SUBSTANCE	
BANTON, DUSTIN 38 (W/M)	LIBERTY AVE (WINDSOF	R,VA)
F MANUF, SALE, POSS CONTROLLED SUBST -Se	CHEDULE I, II	
M POSSESSION OF SCHEDULE III CONTROLLED	SUBSTANCE	
F SALE, DISTRIBUTE MARIJUANA >1/2 OZ <=5	LB	
M SHOPLIFTING, CONCEALMENT, PRICE ALTER	MERCHANDISE <\$200	
M TRESPASSING		
BRYAN, DONALD 55 (W/M)	HOMELESS (,)	
F GRAND LARCENY		
NIMMO-SCRIBER, MARQUIS 21 (B /M)	WHISPER WALK (CHESA	PEAKE ,VA)
M CONTRIBUTING THE DELIQUENCY OF MINOR	R	
SHELLEY, BRYCE 28 (B /M)	LOVERS LANE (WINDSO	R,VA)
M CONTEMPT OF COURT		

M CONTEMPT OF COURT

# Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

July 2025

Report Date	Report #	Incident	Street	Case Status
WINDSOR				
7/5/2025	2025-00122	ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC	WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
7/5/2025	2025-00123	STOLEN PROPERTY, BUY/RCV/SELL/ETC	E WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
7/5/2025	2025-00124	ASSAULT, SIMPLE	WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
7/10/2025	2025-00125	DESTRUCTION/VANDALISM-VEHICLE	WINDSOR BLVD	EXCEPTIONAL
7/14/2025	2025-00127	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	E. WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
7/16/2025	2025-00128	DRUGS, POSSESS OTHER ELICIT DRUGS	E WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
7/17/2025	2025-00130	ASSAULT, SIMPLE	W WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
7/17/2025	2025-00131	MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS	COURTHOUSE HWY	INACTIVE
7/20/2025	2025-00134	MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS	COURTHOUSE HWY	INACTIVE
7/21/2025	2025-00135	ASSAULT, SIMPLE	COURTHOUSE HWY	EXCEPTIONAL
7/22/2025	2025-00137	DRUG/NARCOTIC VIOLATIONS, MULTIPLE TYPES	COURTHOUSE HWY	CLEARED BY ARREST
7/22/2025	2025-00136	LARCENY, FROM MOTOR VEHICLE	LIBERTY AVE	PENDING-OPEN
7/23/2025	2025-00138	ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC	RANDOLPH DR	CLEARED BY ARREST
7/23/2025	2025-00138	BRANDISH A FIREARM	RANDOLPH DR	CLEARED BY ARREST
7/24/2025	2025-00140	STOLEN PROPERTY, BUY/RCV/SELL/ETC	E WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
7/26/2025	2025-00141	CONTRIB TO DELQ OF MINOR	E WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
7/28/2025	2025-00142	LARCENY, ALL OTHERS	LIBERTY AVENUE	EXCEPTIONAL
7/30/2025	2025-00143	DAMAGED PROPERTY, NON CRIMINAL	COURTHOUSE HWY	INACTIVE
7/30/2025	2025-00144	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
ZUNI				
7/13/2025	2025-00126	ASSIST OTHER DEPARTMENT	ZUNI CIR/PEGGY LOU LN	INACTIVE